against them are dismissed with prejudice (though Village officials continue 

be bound in their official capacity).  The dismissal of the individual defendants 

is not an adjudication of the merits of the claims asserted against them.    

9. Defendant VILLAGE OF ST. CHARLES shall pay to Plaintiff AMY 

PAUL the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) within 30 

days of entry of this Consent Judgment. 

10. Defendant VILLAGE OF ST. CHARLES shall pay to Plaintiff 

TROY FREED the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) 

within 30 days of entry of this Consent Judgment. 

11. Plaintiffs AMY PAUL and TROY FREED are designated  

prevailing parties for purposes of 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) and shall additionally 

be awarded attorney fees and costs in amount to be stipulated to or